
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
AGENDA 

 

7.00 pm 
Tuesday 

14 May 2024 

Appointment Centre 
Room 10 & 11, Town 

Hall, Romford 

 
Members 7: Quorum 3 
 
COUNCILLORS: 
 

Conservative Group  
(3) 

Havering Residents’ 
Group 

(3) 

Labour Group 
(1) 

 East Havering Residents  
Group  

(1) 

Keith Prince 
Damian White 
David Taylor 

 

Julie Wilkes 
(Chairman) 

Jacqueline Williams 
(Vice-Chair) 

Sarah Edwards 

Jane Keane Darren Wise 

    

    

    

 
 

 
 
 

For information about the meeting please contact: 
Taiwo Adeoye  01708 433079 

taiwo.adeoye@OneSource.co.uk 
 

Public Document Pack



Audit Committee, 14 May 2024 

 
 

 

Under the Committee Procedure Rules within the Council’s Constitution 
the Chairman of the meeting may exercise the powers conferred upon the 
Mayor in relation to the conduct of full Council meetings.  As such, should 
any member of the public interrupt proceedings, the Chairman will warn 
the person concerned.  If they continue to interrupt, the Chairman will 
order their removal from the meeting room and may adjourn the meeting 
while this takes place. 
 
Excessive noise and talking should also be kept to a minimum whilst the 
meeting is in progress in order that the scheduled business may proceed 
as planned.  
 
 
 
 
Protocol for members of the public wishing to report on meetings of the London 
Borough of Havering 
 
Members of the public are entitled to report on meetings of Council, Committees and Cabinet, 
except in circumstances where the public have been excluded as permitted by law. 
 
Reporting means: - 
 

 filming, photographing or making an audio recording of the proceedings of the meeting; 

 using any other means for enabling persons not present to see or hear proceedings at 
a meeting as it takes place or later; or 

 reporting or providing commentary on proceedings at a meeting, orally or in writing, so 
that the report or commentary is available as the meeting takes place or later if the 
person is not present. 

 
Anyone present at a meeting as it takes place is not permitted to carry out an oral commentary 
or report. This is to prevent the business of the meeting being disrupted. 
 
Anyone attending a meeting is asked to advise Democratic Services staff on 01708 433076 
that they wish to report on the meeting and how they wish to do so. This is to enable 
employees to guide anyone choosing to report on proceedings to an appropriate place from 
which to be able to report effectively. 
 
Members of the public are asked to remain seated throughout the meeting as standing up and 
walking around could distract from the business in hand. 

 



Audit Committee, 14 May 2024 

 
 

 



Audit Committee, 14 May 2024 

 
 

 

AGENDA ITEMS 
 
1 CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
 The Chairman will announce details of the arrangements in case of fire or other 

events that might require the meeting room or building’s evacuation. 
 

2 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND ANNOUNCEMENT OF SUBSTITUTE 
MEMBERS  

 
 (if any) – received. 

 

3 DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS  
 
 Members are invited to declare any interest in any of the items on the agenda at this 

point of the meeting.  
 
Members may still disclose any interest in any item at any time prior to the 
consideration of the matter. 
 

4 MINUTES OF THE MEETING (Pages 5 - 8) 
 
 To approve as correct the minutes of the meeting held on 23 January 2024 (attached) 

and authorise the Chairman to sign them. 
 

6 DRAFT ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2023/24 (Pages 9 - 30) 
 
 Report and appendix attached. 

 

7 HEAD OF ASSURANCE ANNUAL REPORT 2023/24  
 
 Report attached. 

 

8 DRAFT INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2024/25 (Pages 31 - 50) 
 
 Report and appendices attached.  

 

 
 Zena Smith 

Head of Committee and 
Election Services  

 
 



 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 
AUDIT COMMITTEE 

Appointment Centre Room 10 & 11, Town Hall, Main Road, Romford 
23 January 2024 (7.00  - 8.00 pm) 

 
Present: 
 
COUNCILLORS: 
 

 

Conservative Group 
 

Keith Prince, Damian White and David Taylor 
 

Residents’ Group 
 

Julie Wilkes  

Labour Group Jane Keane 
  
East Havering 
Residents Group 

  

 
 
Apologies were received for the absence of Councillors David Godwin and Darren Wise. 

 
Through the Chairman, announcements were made regarding emergency evacuation 
arrangements and the decision making process followed by the Committee. 
 
 
117 MINUTES OF THE MEETING  

 
The meeting minutes of the Committee held on 18 October 2023 were agreed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

118 TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY STATEMENT  
 
The Committee were presented with The Treasury Management Strategy 
Statement (TMSS) report that was a part of the authority’s reporting procedures as 
recommended by the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy 
(CIPFA) Treasury Management (TM) Code and its Prudential code (The CIPFA 
Prudential Code) for capital finance in local authorities.  
The Treasury Management Strategy Statement sets out recently introduced 
changes to the legislative framework, which were generally designed to place 
restrictions on authorities’ commercial activity. 
It was explained that the report fulfilled the authority’s legal obligation under the 
Local Government Act 2003 to have regard to both the CIPFA TM Code/Prudential 
Code and Government Guidance, and it covered the following: 
• The Borrowing and Investment Strategies 
• Treasury Management and Prudential Indicators.  
• The Borrowing and Investment Strategies 
• Treasury Management and Prudential Indicators - there had been a change 

to the revised CIPFA TM Code and Prudential Code (2021) that would be 
reported upon in the 2023-24 TMSS. At the time of writing, the report on the 
capital programme had not been finalised and it was stated that the figures 
in the report may change before they are presented to Cabinet.   

Public Document Pack

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



Audit Committee, 23 January 2024 
 

 

 
Office
[...]
ng this period for monitoring 
in 2024/25. 
 
 
 
 

Page 9

Agenda Item 6

mailto:jeremy.welburn@onesource.co.uk


Audit Committee, 14 May 2024 

 
 
 

 

 
RECOMMENDATIONS  

 
 
 
1. To comment on the 2023/24 Draft Annual Governance Statement, attached 

as Appendix 1.  
 
2. To agree the Draft 2023/24 Annual Governance Statement subject to any 

changes made as a result of recommendation one. 
 
Appendices: 
 
Appendix 1 – Draft Annual Governance Statement 2023/24 

 
 
 
 
 

REPORT DETAIL 
 
 

1. The Accounts and Audit Regulations (England) 2015 require the Council to 
conduct at least annually a review of the effectiveness of its system of 
internal control and to approve an Annual Governance Statement, prepared 
in accordance with proper practices in relation to internal control. 
 

2. The Annual Governance Statement is prepared in accordance with the 
requirements of ‘Delivering Good Governance in Local Government: 
Framework’ (CIPFA/SOLACE, 2016). 
 

3. The Council must review its systems of internal control and governance 
annually and assure itself that its internal control environment is effective.  
The assurance framework sets out the sources of assurance that are relied 
upon on to enable preparation of the Annual Governance Statement.  These 
include the work of the internal auditors and of directors and managers 
within the Council who have responsibility for the development and 
maintenance of the internal control environment, and also the comments 
made by the external auditors and other review agencies and inspectorates.  
The Head of Audit opinion set out in the internal audit annual report forms a 
key element of the review, as does the Council’s work on risk and 
performance management.  
 
 
 
 
 

Page 10



Audit Committee, 14 May 2024 

 
 
 

 

4. The Annual Governance Statement covers all significant corporate systems, 
process and controls, spanning the whole range of the Council’s activities, 
including in particular those design
[...]
entation and operation as part of our next annual review. 
 
 
Conclusion  
To the best of our knowledge, the governance arrangements, as defined above, have been 
effectively operating during the year. We did not find any matters that needed addressing 
during our review other than those that were previously identified and on which action has 
been taken to address. 
 
Signed:  
 

Leader of the Council  .................................…………… Date………………. 
 
 
Chief Executive  ………..................………………  Date……………….   
 

Page 30



 
 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
14 05 2024  

 
Subject Heading: 
 
 

Draft Internal Audit Plan 2024/25 
Consultation 

SLT Lead: 
 

Kathy Freeman, Strategic Director 
Resources 
 

Report Author and contact details: 
 
 

Jeremy Welburn 
Head of Assurance. 
Tel: 01708 432610  
E-mail: jeremy.welburn@onesource.co.uk 
 

Policy context: 
 
 

To inform the Committee of the proposed 
audit plan for 2024/25. 
 

Financial summary: 
 
 

There are no financial implications arising 
from approving the audit plan/strategy.  It 
is expected that the costs of implementing 
both will be contained within the revenue 
budget for internal audit. 
 

The subject matter of this report deals with the following Council 
Objectives 

 
People making Havering                                                                                                     [X] 
Places making Havering                                                                                                               [X] 
Resources making Havering                                                                                                    [X] 

 

 
SUMMARY 

 
 
The Public Sector Internal Audit Standards refer to the need to produce a risk-
based Internal Audit Plan. This should take into account the requirement to 
produce an annual internal audit opinion and report that can be used by each 
Council to inform the Annual Governance Statement. The annual internal audit 
opinion mu

Minutes of the meeting


 

 
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
Appointment Centre Room 10 & 11, Town Hall, Romford 

14 May 2024 (7.00  - 9.12 pm) 
 
Present: 
 
COUNCILLORS: 
 

 

Conservative Group 
 

Keith Prince, Damian White and David Taylor 
 

Residents’ Group 
 

Julie Wilkes (Chair), Jacqueline Williams (Vice-Chair) 

Labour Group Jane Keane 
  
East Havering 
Residents Group 

Darren Wise 

 
No apologies were received for the absence of Councillors. 

 
Through the Chairman, announcements were made regarding emergency evacuation 
arrangements and the decision making process followed by the Committee. 
 
120 MINUTES OF THE MEETING  

 
Members noted the venue was incorrect and should read ‘Council Chamber’. 
 
Otherwise the minutes were agreed as a correct record and were signed by the 
Chairman. 
 

121 EXTERNAL AUDIT REPORT  
 
Members welcomed officers from Ernst & Young (EY) who presented the external 
audit report. 
 
Members noted the statement of accounts for 2020/21 were originally presented in 
July 2021 but sign off had been delayed wit only 9% of national accounts signed by 
the deadline of September 2021. EY has undertaken additional work due to the 
Council’s financial position which had further delayed the sign off of the accounts 
with a projected sign off date of June 2024.  
 
It was explained to the Committee that the Highways assets in April 2022 had 
caused delays in the audit results for Audit and a resolution had not been found 
until late 2022 which halted the other audits. The capitalisation directive would 
have to be included with all work to be concluded by July 2024. Officers explained 
to members that although issues in the accounting had been found, these were not 
material and were keen to conclude the 202/21 statements to allow more time to 
focus on the 2023/24 accounts with some issues remaining in the later accounts.  
 
Members only noted one main issue within the audit for Pensions which was a 
disclosure error relating to LGIM investments but these did not affect the finance 
level. 
 



Audit Committee, 14 May 2024 

 
 

 

The Committee agreed the recommendations subject to any changes being 
circulated to the Committee members.  
 

122 DRAFT ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2023/24  
 
The Committee was presented with the annual ‘look back’ at governance. 
 
It was noted there were 89 breaches with more in-depth data to be shared with 
members. 89% of Council staff had been trained on data breaches but the target 
was 95% so there was still work to be done to reach the target. Officers suggested 
a potential deep dive into GDPR breaches which was welcomed by the Committee. 
Officers were asked to review the implementation against the READI review which 
officers agreed they would do. 
 
The Committee agreed the recommendations. 
 

123 HEAD OF ASSURANCE ANNUAL REPORT 2023/24  
 
The Committee was presented with the Head of Assurance Annual Report for 
2023/24. 
 
Members were presented with a summary of the systems completed and drafted. It 
was noted that 4 systems had been removed from the plan with highway services 
showing as an error as it had been delayed until the following year. Also, Members 
were presented with details of all the recommendations linked to any risks. The 
DPIA compliance of CCTV had been implemented. Members questioned the 
relationship of the Audit team with other services within the Council to which 
officers explained the relationships were generally positive. 
 
The Committee gave thanks to the officers for their continued hard work to present 
the report in the new layout. 
 
The Committee agreed the recommendations. 
 

124 DRAFT INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2024/25  
 
The Committee was presented with the Drfat Internal Audit Plan for 2024/25. 
 
Members noted the risks were fluid and the plan was a flexible document. Cllr 
Taylor raised a number of queries to which officers would reply to outside of the 
meeting. 
 
The Committee agreed the recommendations.  
 

  
 
 
 
 

 Chairman 
 

 


